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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life o

Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

OCTOBER 15,2009

Project Name: Hicks Street-204; 28x32 Duplex Construction; Diversified
Properties, Applicant

Project ID: 09-79900007

Project Address: 204 HICKS STREET

Planner: Shukria Wiar

Dear Applicant:

On October 15, 2009, the Portland Planning Authority approved a minor site plan for a
duplex at 204 Hicks Street as submitted by Jim Wolf and shown on the approved plan
prepared by Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. and dated 10.02.2009 with the
following conditions:

1. Ificing of the Hicks Street sidewalk occurs due to the drainage from the
proposed foundation drain as determined by the Department of Public
Services, the applicant shall submit an amended plan for review and approval
by the Planning Authority and the Department of Public Services. The plan
shall mitigate the drainage problem by means of a drywell or other acceptable
measures and connect the foundation drain into the existing storm drain system
within Hicks Street. The estimated cost of potential mitigation measures shall
be included within the performance guarantee for the project and shall be held
for one year after issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

1o

Construction of any other dwelling unit on the remaining lot (Parcel 2A) shall
undergo a subdivision review by the City.

3. The applicant shall submit copies of the easements with the book and page
number as shown on the revised plan dated 10.02.2009 prior to the issuance of

certificate of occupancy.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to
the approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

389 Congress Street * Portland, Maine 04101-3509 « Ph (207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 » Fx 756-8258 « TTY 874-8936
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STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Please note the following standard conditions of approval and requirements for all
approved site plans:

B

[

Lt

A

The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written
submission of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a
parcel which was the subject of site plan approval after May 20, 1974, shall require
the prior approval of a revised site plan by the Planning Board or the planning
authority pursuant to the terms of this article. Any such parcel lawfully altered prior
to the enactment date of these revisions shall not be further altered without approval
as provided herein. Modification or alteration shall mean and include any deviations
from the approved site plan including. but not limited to, topography, vegetation and
impervious surfaces shown on the site plan. No action, other than an amendment
approved by the planning authority or Planning Board, and field changes approved by
the Public Services authority as provided herein, by any authority or department shall
authorize any such modification or alteration.

The above approvals do not constitute approval of building plans, which must be
reviewed and approved by the City of Portland’s Inspection Division.

Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or
DVD, in AutoCAD format (*.dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee
payment of 2.0% of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be
submitted to and approved by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior
to the release of the subdivision plat for recording at the Registry of Deeds or prior to
the release of a building permit, street opening permit or certificate of occupancy for
site plans. If you need to make any modifications to the approved plans, you must
submit a revised subdivision or site plan application for staff review and approval.

The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the
development has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time
period agreed upon in writing by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend
approvals must be received before the expiration date.

A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted
before the performance guarantee will be released.

Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with
the contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service's representative and
owner to review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At
that time, the site/building contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed
construction schedule to the attending City representatives. It shall be the contractor's
responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting.



8. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and
driveway construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please
contact Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City
of Portland are eligible.)

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to
date required for final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be
reached at the Planning Division at 874-8632. Please make allowances for completion of
site plan requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection.
This is essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the
Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Please schedule any property closing with these requirements in mind.

If there are any questions, please contact Shukria Wiar at 756-8083 or
shukriaw(@portlandmaine.gov

Sincerely,

Wl \ o ——

Alexander Jaegerman
Planning Division Director

Attachments:
1. Performance Guarantee Packet

Electronic Distribution:

Penny St. Louis Littell, Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jacgerman, Planning Division Director
Barbara Barhydt. Development Review Services Manager
Shukria Wiar, Planner

Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Tammy Munson, Inspections Division Director
Gayle Guertin, Inspections Division

Lisa Danforth, Inspections Division

Lannie Dobson. Inspections Division

Michael Bobinsky, Public Services Director

Kathi Earley, Public Services

Bill Clark, Public Services

David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer
Todd Merkle, Public Services

Greg Vining, Public Services

John Low, Public Services

Jane Ward, Public Services

. Keith Gautreau, Fire

Jeff Tarling, City Arborist

Tom Errico, Wilbur Smith Consulting Engineers
Dan Goyette. Woodard & Curran

Assessor's Office

Approval Letter File

Hard Copy: Project File



DIVERSIFIED PROPERTIES, INC.
P.O. BOX 10127, PORTLAND, ME 04104
TEL 207-773-4988 FAX 207-773-6875
OFFICE HOURS PHYSICAL ADDRESS
Monday — Friday 8:30am to 5 pm 449 Forest Ave., Portiand, ME 04101

Thursday, August 20, 2009

Jean Fraser

Shukria Wiar
Portland City Hall
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: 204 Hicks Street

Dear Jean and Shukria:

Enclosed please find a site plan application for the construction of a duplex at 204 Hicks
Street. Gorrill Palmer Engineers has been retained to prepare a site, utility, grading and
drainage plan and a water resources narrative for the site. The property has been
surveyed by Titcomb Associates and is shown as Parcel B on the enclosed survey. The
city has the property shown on tax map 296-C-12 to 16. The property is currently owned
by the Mount Sinai Cemetery and under contract to W.A. One, Inc.

Site Description

The project site is located on Hicks Street close to Warren Avenue. There are no existing
buildings located on the site. Hicks Street is a city accepted road with granite curbing.

Zonin,

The project site is zoned R-5 (Residential Zone). Minimum lot size in this zone is 6,000
square feet. The parcel being developed is 25,246 square feet.

Proposed Use
We are requesting a building permit for a duplex. Plans for the building are enclosed.

Access

The proposed building will be accessed by one double car drive with 4 9 by 19 parking

spaces located outside of the required front yard. No other drive exists within 50 feet of
our proposed location.



Jean Fraser
Shukria Wiar
August 20, 2009
Utilities

There is an existing water main located in Hicks Street. Service for lot will be provided
via domestic 1” service lines. Power, cable and phone are at the site.

Sewer

There is an existing sewer line located within Hicks Street. Gorrill Palmer Engineers has
provided a Water Resources narrative to address grading.

Wetlands

Wetlands were reviewed by Sweet Associates of Falmouth Maine. No wetlands were
found on the site.

Lot Development

Enclosed please find the lot development plan for the parcel. We are proposing a 28 by
32 duplex with a double car drive. The building has been set back on the lot to be
consistent with the abutting property. The grading and drainage plans have been
prepared by Gorrill Palmer Engineers. 4 street trees have been shown to be planted on
preserved. As suggested by Jean Fraser and Shukria Wiar prior to planting the applicant
will meet with the city arborist and staff to review location of any new plantings.

Sidewalks

Sidewalks have not been shown on the enclosed plans, however, after meeting with Jean
Fraser and a Shukria Wiar the applicant is aware sidewalks will be required along the 150
feet of frontage along Hicks Street. We have agreed to this condition.

Very truly }fur/s,/
CW%

James M. Wolf
IMW/jmy
Email = imwl@maine rr.com
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Attachments

Development Review Application
Water Resources Narrative
Duplex Construction Plans

Site, Utility, Grading and Drainage Plan
Survey
Purchase Agreement

Page 3



Development Review Application
PORTLAND, MAINE
Department of Planning and Urban Development,
Planning Division and Planning Board

PROJECT NAME; md c.\cs Sheeer ’D\»g\m
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS:
ZOL‘ P\'\ s %Tf‘ Y

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

(jmns'\‘(uc:‘v v \ ‘ ;28 X 32 ivp‘()c

caART/BLOCK/LOT: 296-C - 12w |k

CONTACT INFORMATION:

sppLICANT W-ADNE TN o . PROPERTYOWNER _ . .
Nange: :\ el SS“.G—A. K?r'a‘:)‘-fjﬁé) MName: ONowaT SQ-AQ s (’ 1&5"‘/’1

Address: (?' 0. (\3‘0{ i 0\2'.7 Address: / g 5‘ /){ eks ST
Vortle—d ML “LRrtled

Zip Code: O l// oy Zip Code: 0 ‘7', 03

Work #: 27 3-4H9% 5 Work #:

Cell #: T3l H9%% Cell #:

Fax #: 273- L Y75 Fax th
Home: A Home:
E-madl ‘ Bemail:

BILLING ADDRESS
Name: Mm&@p\w

Address:

Zip:
Work #:
Cell #:
Fax #:

Home:

Eemail

~As applicable, please include additional contact information on the next page~

Dept. of Planvingand Urbun Development ~ Portland City Halt~ 382 Cragress St ~Porliand, ME 03101 ~ ph {207)874-8721 or §74-871% -5



Name: W

Address:

Zip Codes

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Haome:

Bemail:

ARCHITECT

Name: A/ 'Q’

Address:

Zip Code:

Work #:

Cell &

Fax #;

Home:

Eemail

SLIRVEYOR

Name: -T—"}'Cb.m.\‘: %%L\&*C)

Address: ‘35 (7(‘4.4‘ QE\,.

Zip Code: D¥e$

Work #: 7 ?7 - 9‘ 77

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

Femail:

Dept. of Planuing sod Urbuo Developmumt ~ Porttand City Hall < 3

ENGINEER

Name: _ (Tocr.\\- r? Ve COY\SU l+”‘5

Address: P, O. %*& \ 237

Gray ME.

Zip Code: __ Y039

Work #: 657-69)0

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail

COMSULTANT

Tdames:

Addeess:

Zip Code:

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

Eomails

ATTORNEY
Mame: \ ecry %(\OJ

Address: /—PD fBQ" 2:75"

Zip Code: _OY02 |

Work #: f-;q - (93‘:3

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

S9 Congress St~ Portland, ME 04100 - ph (20718748721 o 8748710



The following information is tequired where applicable, in order complete the application
Total Sire Aren ' : g ,2 Fi mmmmmmmm s L
Proposed Towdl Distarbed Ares of the Site sq. Fo

(If the proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for a Mdine Constaction
General Feemit (MCGP) with DEP and 2 Storotwater Management Permit, Chapter 500, with the City of Pordand.)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

Proposed Total Paved Area sq. ft.
Esisting Total Tupervions Avea O 54 £t
Praposed Total Impervious Azea s B
Proposed Impervious Net Change sq. i
BUILDING AREA

Existing Building Footptint % 5q. ft.
Proposed Building Footprint le sq. fr.
Proposed Buildiog Footpring Ner change DI sq. f
Existing Totd Building Floor Azea (& s ft
Proposed Total Building  Floor Area 1,792 5q. ft.
Proposed Building Floor Area Net € “hange 1,792 sq. ft.
\&.\u Building \{ &Y {yes or no)
ZONING

£xisting Q” 3

Proposed, if applicable —

Existing , Vacast

Proposed

RESIDENTIAL IF APPLICABLE
Proposed Number of Affordable Housing Units -
Proposed Nuarber of Residential Units to be Demolished —
Fixisting Mumber of Residential Usits —_
Proposed Number of Residential Units 2
Subdivision, Proposed Nomber of Lots "
PARKING SPACES
Eadsting Nomber of Packing Spaces D)
Y
O
~
O

Proposed Nomber of Parking ‘«p‘mm
Number of Handicapped Parliog Spaces
Proposed Total Parking Spaces
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
Exigring Mumber ef Bicycle Parking Spaces
Proposed Number of }hu cle Parking ‘%[mu $
Total Bicyele Parking Spaces

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT \2. 5,600

Please check all reviews that apply to the proposed development

Design Review Storovwater Quality » ,
Flood Plan Review - Trafhe Movement -
Fistonie Preservation Zoning Variance —
Housing Replacenivent o Historie Disticr/ Landinark R
14-403 Street Review OFf Site Parking »
Shoreluid o Multi-Pamily Dwelling i
Sige Location Act Leocad Review ot B-3 Pedestrian Acrdvity Review

Siagle Family Dwelling

Change of Use
2 Family Dwelling

Dept ol Planning and Urban Development ~ Portiand Cliy Halt ~ 389 Congress §t —~ Porthund, ME 04101 ~ph (207 1874-8721 or §74-3719 -7 -



APPLICATION FEE:

Check all reviews that apply. Paymentmay be made in cash ot check to the City of Portland.

Major Development {more thag 10,000 sq. fi.)
. Undet 36,000 sq. £ ($500.00)
— 50,000 - 108,000 sq. ft. $1,00000)
__ Parking Lots over 100 spaces (£1,600.00)

Plan Amerndnients
. Planning Staff Review ($250100)
. Plansing Board Review $500.00)

100,000 - 200,000 sq. £ (52,000.00) Subdivision.
200,000 - 300,000 sq; £t ($3,000.00) ‘f%?dﬁg fﬁﬂ;%ﬂ?(} 00} + amount of ;ot;;;_.-
. Over 300,000 sq. ft. (§5,000.00) ($25.00 peclog {applicable
— After-the-fact Review (§ J,G{)QJJ() plus Major site plan fee)
applicable application fee}
Minor Siyiam Review Other Reviews

Y Less than 10,800 sq. ff. 840000,
. After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 plus
applicable applicadon fee)

mei weation of Devdopment (83,000 (}ﬁ!
{except for residential projeets which shall be
$200.00 perlo

i — )
__Teaffic Movement (81,000.00)
. Stosm water Quality ($250.00)
_ Section 14-403 lxcwcw (B40000 + $25.00 per lot
Oilyer

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION SUBMISSION

Submissions shall include seven (7) packets with folded plans containing the following materials:
1. Seven (7} full size site plans that must be folded.

2 Application forn thatis completed and sighed.

3 Cover letter sinting the nature of the project.

4. Al Wiitten Submittals (Sec. 14325 2, {0, fncluding evidence of tight, title and interest.

5. A stamped standard boundagy survey prepared by a registered Jand surveyor at g soale not less than gne tuch
1o 100 feet.

6. Plans and maps based upon the boundary survey and contalning the information found {n the attached sample
plan checklist.

i Copy of the checklist completed for the propesal listing the material contained in the submitted application,

8. One 1) set of plans reduced to 112 17,

Refer to the application checklist (page 9) for a detailed list of submittal requirements.

Portland’s development review process and requirersents we ontlinsd in the Land Use Code {Chapter 143, which includes the
Subdiviston Ordinance Secton 14-491) and the Site Plan Ordinmnce (Section 14-521) Portdand’s Land Use Code is on the City's
web site: wwvwepogthindmuine.gov Copies of the ordinances may be purchased mrmagh the Planning Division.

I hereby certify thar L am the Owaer of record of thic named propesty, or thar the owner of record autherizes the proposed work
and that 1 have beenanthorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. T agree to confoom o all
applicable laws of this ;unséﬁumon In addition, if 4 petmit for work described in this spplication is ssued, 1 certify that the
Planoing Authority and Code Enforcement’s authorized representative shall have the authozity to enter all areds covered by this
perit &t wny ressonable howr to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable 1o this penmit.

&

This application is for site review oply; o Pedformance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Bullding Permit Application and
associated fees will be mqum,d tior o cmmtmctwu

Signatyte oi ﬁp})hw Date;

€[]0

/

Diept. of Flanning aad Urban Devalopiment ~ Portland City Hall ~ 38% Congress St~ Portland, ME 04107 ~ ph QO7R74-8721 or 748719 -R-



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Hicks Stréet Duplex—~ WA One
Water Resources Narrative

. Overview

The proposed project is a two-family dwelling Iocated on Hicks Street on an approximately 0.58 acre
parcel. The site is currently undeveloped :

Development Description

The project area consists of approximately 0.58 acres of undeveloped land on the southerly end of Hicks
Street. The includes the construction of a 28’ by 32! two story structure which will be a two-family
residence..

The existing parcel slopes from east to west, with the majority of the site being tributary to an existing
culvert on the abutting parcel to the north. The existing low point on the property is located adjacent to
the Hicks Street right-of-way and drains via the abutter’s culvert to a ditch parallel to Hicks Street and is
then tributary to the Hicks Street storm drain system.

. Municipal Requirements

Pursuant to SECTION V PORTLAND. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS, of
the Technical Standards, Paragraph i A*pphcablhty, Subparagraph B,

“Single and two famzly development proposals shall be required to meet Basic Standards, excluding
Appendix Blc.

The Basic Standards requires applicants to address erosion and sediment control for the property, to
maintain the measures during construction, and to stablhze the site with loam and seed upon the

completion of the project.

Conformance to Requirements

The proposed grading for the site conforms to the natural topography, resulting in stormwater runoff
from the proposed project being tributary to the ex1st1ng low point adjacent to the northwest corner of the
site, similar to the existing condmons

Siltation fence is shown downgradient of the developed area for sediment control, and it is noted on the

plans that erosion control fabric is required on specified slopes dependent upon the time of year that final
stabilization occurs.

In addition, a note on the plan requires that all work be conducted in accordance with Portland Technical
Standards, Section VIII, Erosion and Sedlmentatlon Control Standards for Single and Two Family
Homes. TR T

Conclusion

~.
Incorporating BMP’s such as silt fence and erosion control fabric meets the Basic Sta;@ar to insure

that the project does not result in the transport of sediment off-site. = g ;ifﬁgﬁ%‘%
L3




PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT - LAND ONLY

Done 28 2009

: N Effective Dae
Effective Date 1 defined m Pusaggraph 20 of this Agresmont,
1. PARTIES: This Agreemuns is made berween Ll A OnE ke NEL Bno s B EAL L%
: {"Buter"y and
e Seag” LN : Sohe, {{'Seller").

2 DESCRIPTION Subjoct 10 the iorms and conditions hestinafler sev forth Seller agroes
e of If “part of* see %:1 22 for explanation) the property situaicd in muncipality of

1 and Buyer agrees to buyl [ [ ] alt

) Es %

angd

3_LOSD -

offer gha't be veid angd uny attempied aceuptence of this offer in zliance on the deposit being made will noy result o a binding
Buyer 3% @ edditionz] deposit of camesr maney in e amouns of § &4

will

default urder this Agreement The rernainder of the purchase peice shall
Deed.

This Purchase and Sale Agreement is subject to the follow g conditians: —
4. EARNEST MONEY/ACCESTANCE: . boue S0
s2id earrest money and act as SIow agent unti] closing: this offer shall Be vaind undif

to Buyer. In the evens thag the Agency is nade 2 padty to any lawsuit by virtee of aciing
recover reusonable witomey's fees ind costs which shall be assessed 45 Court Costv m favor of the prevailing party.
5. TITLE AND CLOSING A deed, conveying good and merchamable title in accord
the Maine Bar Associstion shall be delivered 19 By agﬁ%is ransaction shall be closed
exceute ell necessary papers on L 24 ; (closing date) or before, agreed in wriling by both pe
Sefler 15 unable to Sonvey i accordance with the arovisions of this paragraph, then Sellur shail have & reasenable time period
exceed 39 days, from the time Seller is notified of the defect, uniess otherw ise agreed to in writing by both Buyer und Seller, to
the title. Selfer horeby agrees ta make a good-faith cffort o cure any fitle defect during such period If, at the later of the closs
set forth gbove or the expiration of such reasonable time period, Seller is unible ta remedy the ttle, Buyer may close and acd
deed with the sitle defect or this Agreement shall become aull snd void in which dase the patties shall be refieved of any
obligations hercunder and any caruest money shall be retumed 1o the Buyer.

5. DEED: The proparty ghafl be Conveved by g _
caewmbnces exXcept: covenants, conditions, cowien s and reslHicHBRY AT ¢
coatinued current use of the ropey,

tertally and adversely g
7. POSSESSION: Passeysion of premsises shall be given to Buyer immedistely at closing unless otherwise agiced in witing,

& RISK OF LOSS: Uil e closing, the risk of joss or' damege 10 said Fremises by fire or otherwise, 13 axsumed by Selier.
shall have the right 1o view the praperty within 24 hours prior 1o closing fur he purpose af detenmuming that the
substantially the same condition as on the date of thig Agreement, ‘

9. PRORATIONS: The following nems, whaere applicable, shail be PIO/

. - Real caiare taves shall be prorited as of the date of
fiscal yeurY. Seler is fespansible for sny unpaid taxes for prior years. if the amount of said rages is n
they shall be apportioned on the hasis of the wuxes assessed for the preveding yo
and valustion can bo useertained, which
required by State of Maine

July 2006 Page L ola - PESLO Buyeris) xm'n'né E’“«’) Selker(s) tmitials H S E.

Producad wity ZipFerm™e by RE Foamsivet, LLC fagss Fifren Mite Roag, C

ot known at the ume aof e

luticr provision shall survive elosing. Buyer and Sclier witl each pay their tranefer

hon Fownship, Mehigar £a935 wew.ziplomcam

= Pagets) 428 1

1AM D IPag ard, in the evont of von-acceplance, this camest ey shall be retumed omptly
“8 estrow wgenf, Agency shall be c:rwtitbed o

e % : offer, & deposit uf earnes moncy in th amount
- IF said deposit 15 o be made after the subrmission of this offer and is not made b y the zhove desd}inc, this

oatract.

be pasd

- Fasiure by Buyer o make fys ziditionz! depowit in voriphiance with the above terms shalf codstitute a
be paid by a cenified or cashier’s check upon delively of the

(" Game™) sH511 hold

{date}

ace with the Standards of Title adopted hy
, and Buyer shall pay the halanec fue and

riies |f
. Not (o
‘emedy
g date
ept the
Rurther

4 shall ‘he free and e;teg:cf all

¢t the

Buyer

presuises! are in

ated a5 of the date of closing: rent, association fees, {pther)
closing (based on musiciphlily'y

osing,

& with a reapportionment as soon as the new thy raie

fax as

ta 2fx




10. PROPERTY DISCLOSURE FORM: Buyer acknowledges receipt of Sell
to seck mformation from professionals regarding any specific issue or eoncern,

i 1. DUE DILIGENCE: Buyer is encouragad to seck information from professionuls regarding sny specific issue or concern.

er's Property Disclosure Form. Buyer is encouraged

Licensec makes no warranties regarding the. condition, permitted use or value o £ Sellers’ real property. This A greement is subjelt to the

following contingencies, with results being satisfactory to Buyer:

DAYSTOR OBTAINED TO BE PAID

CONTINGENCY YES NO “COMPLETION - BY FOR

BY

I SURVEY - _H ) '"B.J:‘ﬂ (Buqm

2w R S
Purpose: ﬂu’-név.(_‘. '?ﬁf" :il?d\‘égxﬁ% Daf siy

[

Purpose: __~ Sadect 18T "3‘1’"\3%(

b 1
SOILS TEST kA ] _— RN _&a‘_@C__ __Ezz.b

i

3. SEPTIC SYSTEM P
DESIGN O [

Purpose:

et e B R UU——

a LocaLPERMITS - T [0 A, ’ 3;:' - ‘:a,_y
Purpose: P&;s\é—o.ﬂ&' ?LCM.*‘ #; i_ !!W

5. HAZARDOUS

WASTE REPORTS ] v _ — N
Purpose: _
6. UTILITIES ' o = — I
Purpose: "
7. WATER O o —_— _— I
Purpase: ' :
8  SUB-DIVISION :
APPROVAL O 1 e e S
, Puirpose:
9. DEP/LURC APPROVALS  [] [ L — -
Purpose:
10. ZONING VARIANCE O [E/ ‘ — e _—
Purppse: -__ : )
i1, MDOT DRIVEWAY/. : . .
ENTRANCE PERMIT ] . . . R
Purpose: :
12. DEED RESTRICTION U @/ . s - - I
Pxn_poﬁc: >
13, TAX RXEMPT STATUS ] (A S — . I
' Purpose: /
14, OTHER 0 . _ e S B
Purpose:
PFurther specifications regarding any of the above:
Unless otherwise specified above, all of the above will be obtained and paid for by Buyer. if the result of any ingpection ¢r other

condition specificd herein is unsatisfactory to Buyer, Buyer will declare the Agreement noll and void by notifying Seller in
within the specified number of days, and any camest moncy shall be refurned to Buyer. If the result of any inspection 4
condition specified herejn s unsatisfactory to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to pursuc remedies other than void ing the Agreement
must do sa 10 full resolution witliin the tme perod set forth above; otherwisc this cantingency is waived. If Buyer does no
Seifer that un inspection is unsatisfactory within the time period set forth abave, this contingency is waived by Buyer. In the aby
inspection(sy mentioned above, Buyer is relying eompletely upon Buyers own opinion as to the condition of fhe property.

luly 2066 - Pape2 of 4. PRSLO Buyurty) lnﬁia(i}d' Sedlet{s) fnivipis _L‘\_S,E

Pruduced wilh ZipF orm ™ by RE FormeNet, LLC 18625 Fifleen Mis Road, Climon Tawnship, Michigan 48035 www. Zipform, com

writing
T ather
, Boyer
b notify
ence of

e




12, FINANCING: This Agreement [:] ia D is tiot subject to Financing. IF subject to Financing;

-2 This Agreement is subject to Buyer obtaininga _ loanof .. % of the purchase pfice, al an
interest rate not to exceed % and amartized ovor a period of yoass,

b. Buyer iv provide Seller with letter from lender showing thut: Buyer has made application and, subject 1o veri
information, is qualificd for the loun requested within __ days from the Effective Daic of the Apreement
fails to provide Seller with such letter within said time period, Sellér may terminate this Agreement and the eamd
shatl be returned to Buyer, :

t. Buyer 1o provide Seller with loan commitment letter from Jepder show]
within . days of the Effective Date
commitment letter within said tip
business days after delivery of g
period. 1f the Agreoment is tefmi

the Agrp€mgnr. If Buyer fails to provide Seller with

ragraph, the earnest money shall be rd

Buyer. i rd N R A

d. Buyer hereby authorizes, indiructs dnd directs its lefder to com tiite fhe status of the Buyer's foan application ig
Seller's licensee. / L - ,

e Afier (b} or (c) are met, Buyer is obligated to nptify Seller in

to proceed under the tofms of the inancing. Any- fiilure by
Buyer of notice from e lender shall be 2.4
Buyer agrees (o payjlo more than _
actual pre-paids, paits andfor closin

Buyer's abitity to #btain financing [ﬁ
Buyer may chagfe to pay cash instead of obtaiving financing. [f 50, buyer shall notify seller in writng and the Agree]
no Jonger be subject to financing, and Seller's right to terminate pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall be v
13. AGENCY DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller acknowledge they have been

A

ault under 1his 4 freemnen

b

osts, but no moreithan allowable by Buyer's londer.

=

advised of the following relationships:

Licensec Agency : [ Disc bual agent [ ] Transa

3 i3 a D‘Seﬂer Agent D Buyer A
Licenseg/ Agency [ Dise Duat Agent [ Transsd
I thig transaction imvolves Disclosed NDual Agency, the Buyer and Seller acknowledge the limited fiducia
hereby consent to this arrangemient. In addition. the Buyer and Seller acknowledge prior recei

Agency Consent Agreeinent. : :

vy dufies of the a

14. MEDIATION: Except ay provided below, any dispute or claim arising out of or relatin
sddressed in this Agreement shall be submitted to m 100 i1 ac
Buyer and Seller are bound to mediate in good faith und pay their respective mediation fees,
mediation, then that party will be liable for the other party’s legal fées in any subsequent litigation regarding that same matter

the party who refused 10 go io mediation loses in that subsequent litigation. This clause shall survive the closing of the ma

Earnest money disputes subject to the jurisdiction of small claims court will be handled in that forum.

15. DEFAULT: In the event of defbult by the Buyer, Seller may employ all leg
termiration of this Agreement and forfeiture by Buyer of the earnest money. Ie
legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, tervination of this. Agroement
Agency acting as escrow agent has the option to require written releases from both partie
cither Buyer ar Seller,

16. PRIOR STATEMENTS: Any ropresentations, statements a
completely expresses the obligations of the parlies.

t7. HEIRS/ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall extend to and be
ofthe Seller and the assigns of the Buyer,

18. CEQUNTERPART St This Agreernent may be sighci} on any pumber of i‘d;ntical Lounterparts, such as a faxed copy,
sarae binding effect as if the signutures were on one instrument. Originul or faxed signatures ure binding. ‘

19. ADDENDA:[[] Yes Explain: : : T Ne

20: EFPECTIVE DATEMNOTICE: Any notice. communication or document delivery
praviding the required notice, commumication of documentation to the patty oritheir lice
will be effective upen communication, verbally or in writing This Agreement s 4
Seller and when that fact has been communicated. Licensce i
Except as expressly set forth 1o the contrary, the nse of "by {date)" or "within _

from the Effective Date as noted on Page 1 of the Agreement, begmning with the first day after the Effcetive Dute and endin
p.m. Eastemn Tivie on the last day counted. ;

21. CONFIDENTIALITY: Buyer and Sclier agthorize the disclosure of the formation he
lenders, appraisets, inspectors, inv estigators and others involved in the ransaction-no

Buyer and Seller authorize the lender andfor closing agent preparing the en
statement 1o the paities and their hcensces prior to, at and afterthe clasin 2

end return to Buyer of the earnes
s prior to dishwrsing the eamest s

nd agreements are ot valid unless contained hercin, This A

obligutory upon heirs, personul representatives, Successors, an

icensee. Withdrawals of offers and cowm
binding contract when signed by bath B
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b period, Seller may ddiver notipé to Buyer that this Agreement is teriaingted-three
1f notice unless Buyegdelivers theidoant gommitment letter before the end of the threesday

turned 1

Seller or

ting ifdhc lender notifics Buyer that it is unable or unwilling
uyes @ notify Sellgr within two buginess days of feceipt by

_sPoitits. Seller agrees to pay up 10 § towand Bueyer's

is is not subject to 1he sule of anather pruperty. See addendum [ | Yes [:] WNo.

ment shall
wid.

isa D Setler Agent D Buyer )\L«cm

firsn Broker
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tion Broker

sents and

pt and signiog of a Discloked Dual

properly

ibn Rules.
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22, OTHER CONDITIONS:

[Dee Exkbb A S adddod Goddun,

A copy of this Agreement is to.be received by all partics and, by sighature, receipt of a cepy is hereby acknowledged. Ifinot fully

understood, contact 3n attorey, This is a Maine contract and shall be construed atcording to the laws of Maine.

Seller acknowledges that State of Maine law requires buyers of property owned by non-resident sellers to withhold a prepavirent of

capital guins i unless a weiver hag been obtained by Seller from the State of Maine Revenue Services,.

Buyer acknowledges that Maiue law requires continuing interest in the property and ahy back up offers Lo be communicattd by the

listing ugent to the Seller,

Buyer's Mailing address is PQ"BQ,‘ Rl "

t"'

a{‘*hmé' !""{E: DYtoy

(ot £ fashs

AOYE DATE BUYER
Bw%‘,‘_"! /4 ATE

Scller aceepts the offer and sgrees (o deliver the above-described property at the price and upon the terms and conditions set
agrees 1o pay agency & commission for services as specified in the listing agrecrent,

DATE

forth and

Huveey S Elounteh 62909

Seller’s Mailing sddressis__ D5 89 N\W 1 D A &_ﬁ%\' L B‘ﬂ‘h &d&h FL.

© 33487

SELLER @ A ~ DATE SELLER
' [ Sz e

CI. «L+¢f'7 I?}}qpc‘i @

COUNTER-OFFER: Scller agrees to sell on the terms and conditions as detaited herein with the following changes and/or cd

The parties acknowledge that until signed by Buyer, Seller's signature constilutcs enly an offer to sell on the above terms and

will expire unless accepted by Buyer's signature with commanication of such signature to Seller by (date)

DATE

nditions;

the offer

o ftime) AM P,
SELLER ' ' -~ DATE SOLLER DATE
The Buyer hereby nccepts the counter offer set forth abovs,
BUYER DATE BUYER DATE
EXTENSION: The twe for-the performance of this Agreerient is extended ungil )
DATE

BUYER - DATE SELLER DATE
BUVER  DATE SELLER DATE
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Exhibit A o Purchase Agreement between Mt. Sinai Cemetery Association( seller) and
WA One, Inc(purchaser) for land on Hicks Street Portland Maine known as Parcel A on
a-plan prepared by Oest Associates

1. Seller has disclosed to Purchaser the existence of a potential
adverse claim by the abutter, Mr. Baker {including fence and shed) .
Purchaser accepts the riske of such claim and Seller has no duty or
obligation to remedy or resolve any issue related thereto, and no
covendant in its deed shall include any claim by such abutter.

2. Purchaser shall not apply for any permit or approval that would
require subdivision approval.




Strengthewing a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life o partdandma

Public Services Department
Michael J. Bobinsky, Director

13 October 2009

Mr. James M. Wolf,
Diversified Properties, Inc.,
P. O. Box 10127,

Portland, Maine 04104

RE: The Capacity to Handle the Anticipated Wastewater Flows, and Storm Water Flows, from
the Proposed Duplex, at 204 Hicks Street, Portland, Maine.

Dear Mr. Wolf:

The existing eight-inch diameter sanitary sewer pipe, in Hicks Street, has adequate capacity to
transport, while The Portland Water District sewage treatment facilities, located off Marginal Way,
have adequate capacity to treat the anticipated net increase in wastewater flows of 360 G.P.D., from
the proposed two family dwelling.

Anticipated Wastewater Flows, from the Proposed Duplex:
2 Proposed Two Bedroom Units, @ 180 G.P.D. / Unit = 360 GPD
Total Proposed Net Increase in Wastewater Flows for this Project 360 GPD

The City combined sewer overflow (C.S.0.) abatement consent agreement, with the U.S.E.P.A., and
with the Maine D.E.P., requires C.S.0. abatement, as well as storm water mitigation, from all projects,
in order to offset any increase in sanitary flows. Storm water mitigation, for this project, will involve
proposed grading that allows the natural topography to sheetflow stormwater runoff, to the existing low
point, of the property, adjacent to the Hicks Street right-of-way; where it drains, via the abutter’s
culvert, to a ditch, parallel to Hicks Street, and then to the Hicks Street storm drain system, to the
northwest. The impervious surfaces involve proposed grading that wills sheetflow stormwater runoff,
via the driveway, to Hicks Street. For a two year design storm, this amounts to 0.1105 c.f's.

0:\Eap: I\Capacity Lettersilicks Street 204
C:\Frank's\Capacity Lettersllicks Street 204

55 Portland Street » Portland, Maine 04101-2921 = Ph (207) 874-8801 » Fx 874-8816



Mr. James M. Wolf,

W. A One, Inc.

<o Diversified Propertics, ne

October 13, 2009
Page 2

If The City can be of further assistance, please call 874-8832.

FIB

CC!

Sincerely,
CITY OF PORTLAND

Sl @}\&«/\QE,%/

Frank J Brancely, B.A., M.A.
Senior Engineering Technician

Penny Saint Louis Littell, Director, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland.
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland.
Shukria Wiar, Planner, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland.

Michael Bobinsky, Director, Department of Public Services, City of Portland.

David Margolis-Pineo. P.E., Deputy City Engineer, City of Portland.

Bradley A. Roland, P.E., Environmental Projects Engineer, City of Portland.

Michael Farmer, P.E., Project Engineer, City of Portland.

Stephen K. Harris, Assistant Engineer, City of Portland.

Harold L. Downs, Senior Wastewater Technician, City of Portland.

John Emerson, Wastewater Coordinator, City of Portland.

Jane Ward, Administrative Assistant, City of Portland.

O:\Engs JB\Capacity L icky Street 204
C:\Frank's\Capacity Letters\Hicks Street 204




' Barbara Barhydt - Re: question Page 1

From: Barbara Barhydt

To: Wolf, Jim

Date: Wednesday, September 30, 2009 12:01:51 PM
Subiject: Re: question

Hi Jim:

The small lot development provisions do not apply to this project as the total land area of the site exceeds
the maximum lot area of 12,000 square feet.

| believe Danielle has responded to this question regarding subdivision and confirmed that it would trigger
subdivision review.

Thank you.

Barbara

Barbara Barhydt

Development Review Services Manager
Planning Division

389 Congress Street 4th Floor
Portland, ME 04101

(207) 874-8699

Fax: (207) 756-8256
bab@portlandmaine.gov

>>>"Jim Wolf" <imw1@maine.rr.com> Monday, September 28, 2009 11:39 AM >>>

Barbara

Does the small lot development allow for a two-three unit property in the
R-5 zone be split and a new single be built if the lot sizes comply? Would
this need subdivision approval. Thank you.

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104

1-207-773-4988



}‘B_érbara Barhydt - Re: question Page 2

1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain confidential
information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any unauthorized
persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy
without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at 207-773-4988
or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

CC: Machado, Ann; West -Chuhta, Danielle; Wiar, Shukria



' Barbara Barhydt - RE: question Page 1 |

From: Barbara Barhydt

To: Wolf, Jim

Date: Wednesday, September 30, 2009 2:46:24 PM
Subject: RE: question

Hi Jim:

A three unit building in the R-5 requires a minimum lot size of 18,000 sf. The small lot infill has a
maximum lot size of 12,000 for the original lot, so the small lot provisions cannot be applied to large lots.

Sorry for the confusion before. | hope this answers your question.
Barbara

Barbara Barhydt

Development Review Services Manager
Planning Division

389 Congress Street 4th Floor
Portland, ME 04101

(207) 874-8699

Fax: (207) 756-8256
bab@portlandmaine.gov

>>>"Jim Wolf" <jmw1@maine.rr.com> Wednesday, September 30, 2009 12:13 PM >>>
| realize it does not apply to Hicks. | am asking as | have found a three

unit with a potential extra lot. If | have {o go to subdivision to get the

lot it is not practical to buy.

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain confidential
information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any unauthorized
persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy
without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at 207-773-4988
or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Barbara Barhydt [mailto:BAB@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2009 12:02 PM

To: imwi1@maine.rr.com

Cc: Ann Machado; Danielle West -Chuhta; Shukria Wiar
Subject: Re: question

Hi Jim:

The small lot development provisions do not apply to this project as
the total land area of the site exceeds the maximum lot area of 12,000
square feet.



| Barbara Barhydt - RE: question Page 2

| believe Danielle has responded to this question regarding subdivision
and confirmed that it would trigger subdivision review.

Thank you.
Barbara

Barbara Barhydt

Development Review Services Manager
Planning Division

389 Congress Street 4th Floor
Portland, ME 04101

(207) 874-8699

Fax: (207) 756-8256
bab@portlandmaine.gov

>>>"Jim Wolf" <imwi1@maine.rr.com> Monday, September 28, 2009 11:39 AM
>>>

Barbara

Does the small lot development allow for a two-three unit property in
the

R-5 zone be split and a new single be built if the lot sizes comply?
Would

this need subdivision approval. Thank you.

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988

1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain



. Barbara Barhydt - RE: question Page 3

confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

CC: Schmuckal, Marge; West -Chuhta, Danielle



| Shukria Wiar - Fwd: RE: Hicks Street Duplex Page 1

From: Danielle West -Chuhta

To: Barhydt, Barbara; Wiar, Shukria
Date: Mon, Sep 14, 20098 10:45 AM
Subject: Fwd: RE: Hicks Street Duplex

| think that we need to focus on the site standards. | was referencing 17 MRSA Section 2808, which indicates that on or
after January 1, 2007, "[ulnreasonable use of land that results in altered flow of surface water that unreasonably injures
another's land or that unreasonably interferes with the reaosnable use of another's land is a nuisance."

Danielle

>>> Barbara Barhydt 9/14/2009 9:52:58 AM >>>

When we chatted about this project, | had asked if they were draining the same rate of water would they be allowed.
Danielle, I think you indicated that you thought there was a court case that changed that standard. Shukria shared that with
Jim and he is looking for the case or change in statutues.

Thanks.
Barbara

>>> Danielle West -Chuhta Monday, September 14, 2009 9:21 AM >>>
| would refer him to the site requirements.

Danielle

>>> Shukria Wiar 9/14/2009 9:14:47 AM >>>
Danielle,

Please see attached email from Jim Wolf.
Thanks.

>>> "Jim Wolf* <imwi1@maine.rr.com> 09/14 7:42 AM >>>
Hi Shukria

| have forwarded your email to Gorrill Palmer and have asked that the

revision be made. You mentioned last week that the new rule on drainage was
incorporated or made law recently. For our knowledge could you please
forward where we can read about this change.

As always, thank you for your help.

Jim

From: Shukria Wiar [mailto: SHUKRIAW@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2009 11:32 AM

To: imwi@maine.rr.com
Subject: Hicks Street Duplex

Jim:

David Margolis-Pineo, Barbara Barhydt and | met yesterday to discuss
your project at 204 Hicks Street. It is agreed that for you to drain

onto an abutter's private land, regardless of the quantity of

stormwater drainage, you do need an easement to put your drainage on
their land. If this is not a viable option, however, you could either
choose to tie into the City's storm drain system or fill in only the
disturbed area for the duplex and pitch the drainage to the street.
Please note that in order for the City to determine if the "fill and

pitch" option is workable in this case, you will need to submit the
following:

1. A revised site plan showing the drainage patterns that come off
the abutters' lots on the south side and specifically address how

pitching the drainage to the street will impact drainage from the

abutting lots.



To: Marge Schmuckal
David Margolis-Pineo
Tom Errico
Jeff Tarling
Keith Gautreau
Dan Goyette

From: Shukria Wiar

Date: September 16, 2009

Additional information submitted for the following project:
Application #:  09-79900007

Project Name: Duplex

Project Address: 204 Hicks Street

Comments:

The applicant has submitted a revised site plan for review; he is proposing to split the lot now. See
cover letter for all the revisions.

C:\Documents and Settings\shukriaw\Desktop\Additional InformationBowlPortland.doc



Page 1 of 1

Shukria Wiar - Hicks Street Duplex - Revised Site Plan and Grading Plan

From: "Jim Wolf" <jmwl@maine.rr.com>

To: "'Shukria Wiar" <SHUKRIAW @portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 9/15/2009 7:33 PM

Subject: Hicks Street Duplex - Revised Site Plan and Grading Plan

CC: "Barbara Barhydt" <BAB@portlandmaine.gov>, "David Margolis-Pineo"
<DMP@portlandmaine.gov>

Shukria

Attached please find a copy of our revised site plan for a duplex at 204 Hicks Street.
Revisions to the plan include:

1. Regrading to send the stormwater runoff from the impervious surfaces to sheetflow
to Hicks Street via the driveway.

2. Power shall be underground from the pole.

3. Additional erosion control has been shown.

4. Four trees to the left of the property and one to the right of the drive are shown to be
preserved. These trees serve as the required 2 street trees per unit required by
code.

5. The parcel has been shown split into two lots allowing code enforcement to address
the splitting of the lot at this time. This parcel has been under separate ownership
from abutting properties for more than 5 years. Splitting of the lot shall occur when
the property is deeded from its current owner to WA One and a separate entity.

Please contact me after your review to discuss any questions you may have. Thank you for
your continued help.

Jim

file://C:\Documents and Settings\shukriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW }00002. HTM 9/16/2009



(Shukria Wiar - RE: FW: Fwd: Hicks Page 1

From: “Jim Wolf" <jmw1@maine.rr.com>

To: “Shukria Wiar" <SHUKRIAW@porilandmaine.gov>
Date: 9/8/2009 2:56:24 PM

Subject: RE: FW: Fwd: Hicks

Thank you for forwarding Dave's email.

The purpose of asking to use the esplanade for a pipe was to compromise.
Dave's earlier comment that states a "easement may" be necessary for us to
use a swale as has our abutter Baker and his abutter Derice has done in the
past. Please note that note that Baker does not have an easement to drain to
Derice nor Derice to the cemetery. In summary, we disagree an easement is
necessary for our project.

The pipe we are being asked to install will add in excess of 30,000 dollars
to the project between construction and permits. Simply, we cannot afford
this cost.

Thank you for considering allowing us to construct a swale or placing a
drain in the esplanade.

Jim

From: Shukria Wiar [mailto:SHUKRIAW@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2009 1:31 PM

To: jmw1@maine.rr.com

Subject: Re: FW: Fwd: Hicks

Here is the email from David M. Pineo to answer Gorrill Palmer's
question. Thanks.

September 8, 2009

To:  Shukria Wiar

From: David Margolis-Pineo

Re: Review Comments - Public Services
204 Hicks Street- Preliminary Comments

In response to a question submitted to you on September 8, 2009 by Al
Palmer of Gorrill and Palmer.

The City of Portland's Roadway Design Standards designate the esplanade
areas for the installation of CTV, Tel and Fire and Electric. The

preferred location of the storm drain system is three feet off the

center line of the street.

>>> "Jim Wolf' <jmw1@maine.rr.com> 09/08 11:14 AM >>>



Shulria Wiar - RE: FW: Fwd: Hicks Page 2

Shukria

With regard to Dave's comment number 5 Gorrill Palmear asked the
guestion
below.

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Ofiice Box 10127
Poriland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and coniain
confidential

information. ltis not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transimission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Alton Palmer [mailto:APalmer@gorrillpalmer.com]
Sent: Tuesday, Sepiember 08, 2009 11:08 AM

To: Jim Wolf

Subject: RE: Fwd: Hicks

Hi,

Relative to #5, would the City allow the piping to be installed
beneath

the esplanade and sidewalk.

If so, this would appear to be a reasonable alternative.
Thanks,

Al Palmer

From: Jim Wolf [mailto:;jmw1@maine.rr.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2009 11:03 AM

To: Alton Palmer
Subject: FW: Fwd: Hicks



Shukria Wiar - RE: FW: Fwd: Hicks Page 3

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain
confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Shukria Wiar [mailto: SHUKRIAW@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2009 10:28 AM

To: jmwi1@maine.rr.com

Subject: RE: Fwd: Hicks

Good Morning:

Attached is the comments that | recieved from David Margolis-Pineo.
The comment in red is mine.

Thanks.

Shukria

>>>"Jim Wolf" <jmw1@maine.rr.com> 09/08 10:12 AM >>>

Good Morning

I was curious if you heard back from Dave? Once we have his answers
can

have our plan drafted. Thank you.

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain



ia Wiar - RE: FW: Fwd: Hicks

Page 4

confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be receivad by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
desiroy

without copying it and nofify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Jim Wolf [mailto:jmw1@maine.rr.com]
Seni: Thursday, September 03, 2009 4:12 PM
To: 'Shukria Wiar'

Subject: RE: Fwd: Hicks

Hi Shukria
We reviewed all of the comments and have a couple of questions.

Dave asked for erosion control. The plan showed silt fence at the
bottom

left corner which is the low point. Does he want additional silt
fence??

Dave also meniioned the culvert going under our drive which will keep
water

flowing as is now. We plan on shoriening the pipe and rip rapping the
remaining swale to be consistent with the abutier and his abutter. Is
this

acceptable?

Thank you

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic fransmission may be privileged and contain
confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.
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From: Shukria Wiar [mailto: SHUKRIAW@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2009 2.08 PM

To: jmw1@maine.rr.com

Subject: Re: Fwd: Hicks

See attached comments from Jeff Tarling....

>>> Jeff Tarling 09/03 1:06 PM >>>
Hi Shukria -

| inspected the proposed Hicks Street duplex site.

My recommendation & condition, the top priority of this project is to
save the three groups of Red Maples along the adjecient property line

to

the left of the proposed development. These mature trees provide good
buffer between the existing & proposed development, since they are Red
Maples they have adapted to growing in wet areas. The second
condition

is to save a buffer along the rear property line outside the building
envelope.

Looking just at this proposed developement project, knowing that in
some later time further development potential exists on this lot, the
trees outside the effected area shall NOT be cut or cleared. This

would

be discussed at the time of the future project review. The project

tree

removal should always focus on the development plans in hand and not
speculative to possible future develpment.

I would be available to meet with the applicant and project team in
the

field as needed fo review.

Thanks,

Jeff Tarling
City Arborist

>>> Shukria Wiar 9/3/2009 10:38:12 AM >>>

Please let me know when you are going to out to see the trees he is
marking...l want to take some pictures.

Thanks.
Shukria
>>>"Jim Wolf' < jmw1@maine.rr.com > 09/03 10:32 AM >>>

Good Morning



Shukria Wiar - RE: FW: Fwd: Hicks | Page 6

[ was curious if anything came out of vesterdavs mesting? Also, we ara
marking trees today if you'd like to see what Jeff has instructed us

o

try

and preserve,

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Poriland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988

1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain
confidential

information. It is nof intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.



September 4, 2009

To: Shukria Wiar
From: David Margolis-Pineo
Re:  Review Comments — Public Services
204 Hicks Street— Preliminary Comments

It is my understanding that Mr. Wolf sent the following email to you responding to my
comments submitted to you on September 2, 2009.

>>> "Jim Wolf" <jmwl@maine.rr.com> 09/03 4:12 PM >>>
Hi Shukria

We reviewed all of the comments and have a couple of questions.

Dave asked for erosion control. The plan showed silt fence at the bottom
left corner which is the low point. Does he want additional silt fence??

Dave also mentioned the culvert going under our drive which will keep water
flowing as is now. We plan on shortening the pipe and rip rapping the
remaining swale to be consistent with the abutter and his abutter. Is this
acceptable?

Thank you

Jim

To this email I respond:

1. It is my understanding that Mr. Wolf will submit a revised site plan showing
the limits of clearing. I do not feel approximately 20’ of erosion control
fencing is adequate to control the potential erosion from this site. The site
plan contours show the property sloping to the north. I feel it would be
appropriate to install erosion control along the entire northerly property line
and depending on the scope of disturbance, possible alone the southerly and
westerly property lines as well.

2. With the proposed re-contouring of the site, encroachment onto the abutting
property is a real possibility. This would require a temporary construction
easement from the abutting property owner.

3. Mr. Wolf is proposing to add a new utility pole. Should a street light be added
to this pole?

4. _ Mr. Wolf is currently proposing to discharge onto the abutting property,
increased site drainage due to the addition of impervious area. My
understanding is this would require a drainage easement from the abutting
property owner.



An alternative is to move all drainage piping and structures into the road right
of way connecting info the catchbasin in front of lot 103 as shown on the site
plan.

Again, this department reserves the right to provide additional comments when revisions
are made to a resubmitied site plan and details.
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Shukria Wiar - Hicks Street Duplex - Revised Site Plan and Grading Plan

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:
CC:

Shukria

"Jim Wolf" <jmw1@maine.rr.com>

"'Shukria Wiar"' <SHUKRIAW @portlandmaine.gov>

9/15/2009 7:33 PM

Hicks Street Duplex - Revised Site Plan and Grading Plan

"Barbara Barhydt" <BAB@portlandmaine.gov>, "David Margolis-Pineo"
<DMP@portlandmaine.gov>

Attached please find a copy of our revised site plan for a duplex at 204 Hicks Street.
Revisions to the plan include:

—

= (319

Regrading to send the stormwater runoff from the impervious surfaces to sheetflow
to Hicks Street via the driveway. ,
Power shall be underground from the pole.

Additional erosion control has been shown.

Four trees to the left of the property and one to the right of the drive are shown to be
preserved. These trees serve as the required 2 street trees per unit required by
code.

The parcel has been shown split into two lots allowing code enforcement to address
the splitting of the lot at this time. This parcel has been under separate ownership
from abutting properties for more than 5 years. Splitting of the lot shall occur when
the property is deeded from its current owner to WA One and a separate entity.

Please contact me after your review to discuss any questions you may have. Thank you for
your continued help.

Jim

file://C:\Documents and Settings\shukriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 9/16/2009



Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal
08/27/09

This duplex is located in the R-5 Residential Zone. All setbacks, lot coverage, building height
and parking requirements are being met.

It is noted that a separate permit shall be obtained for a shed shown at the rear of the lot (SW
corner) or the shed shall be remove.

This application shows no daylight basement in the rear and no bulkheads. No decks are being
shown, only landing platforms and stairs. Separate reviews and permits shall be required for the
addition of rear decks.

* ' This application is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. The property is one lot that is

s

25,246 sq ft in size. The lot shall not be divided prior to required reviews of that revision. Such
a division may require a subdivision review before the Planning Board.
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Shukria Wiar - Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Barhydt, Barbara, Schmuckal, Marge

Date: 8/14/2009 3:05:15 PM

Subject: Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street

Barbara and Marge,

Sukria and | met with Jim this afternoon and the following was agreed:

1. Jim needs to submit the following (in addition to the grading and drainage plans he sent by pdf):
Floor plans and elevations

Drainage narrative

Note re the street trees (re location; 4 are shown)

Note re provision of sidewalk (he will do sidewalk; curbs already in place)

Agreed that 2 sets of plans will be full size to scale and 5 sets 11X17 (as long as scaleable and
measureable); he indicated they would arrive in Planning on Mon or Tues next week.

2. He will hold to submit until Jean clarifies with Marge re the parking; his plan (attached and paper copy
at scale given to Marge today) shows parking stacked (each unit has 2 apsaces, one behind each other,;
each unit can access their stacked 2 spaces independently). Jim says the entire site plan and
building/parking layout is exactly as an approved lot on Carriage Lane. Marge- is this something we have
approved/would approve?

3. He has the new application form all filled in etc.; we pointed out #15 of the Site Plan requirements that
would apply here. Because its exactly like Carriage Lane, he feels confident it will be OK.

Note: This is zoned R5 within a pcoket of R5 surrounded by R3 near the Warren Ave end of Hicks. He
confirmed that he is going to divide the lot and do another house/duplex in future.

He will submit the building permit application a few days after he submits the site plan application.
Jean

(Shukria- please add if | have left anything out)

CccC: Wiar, Shukria




PL4US/ | GU

B e e 5/8" iron
S — e ros
3 ——
Ll
4
B HISTORICAL
N LOT LINE
i i I — ‘
i . — —-—
: : ; | !
%
bk
'\‘ -
G‘%/ apparent
[ || encraachmgnt
i | [ | N !of shad .
| i [ X \ 1N lond fence
EABQEL—AQ- )
[ 25,246 SF iR i
[ ‘ N
| t ‘]
; s
aker I : | 1 1[ \
1 1
) | é.(.q | [ 1 // I .
uttle LIPS NS 13
20 Ve ‘Gﬁ N ] l . £ ) .;n Dé}
{ NN 2-FAMILY [ i m;i Fh k < >
PO SASER) R N ‘ N g B
! k N — FFE 90425 25,248 square feet | IS
| 12" SIDE | SANITARY EXIT POINT | S
SE , MIN. INV. 79.56 [ 12
SIDE ]
) SETBACK
™~ o \ o — p
“ 4~ A .
5) ! 10\% o oy (108 TN (109 ¢
s | N ) 419 PARK!NG _ i \ NV ]
! SPACES ! o) "
‘i/
HISTORICAL I )
LOT NUMBER— 1 )
&
| \ X AN
|RED MAPLE 2-1 /2" ; 1) I
CAL. OR Tvic : §
EQUIVALENT. ' 6" SAN f o( I
PER UNIT REQUI o L=80" £l N
ek E $=0.0208 g 3 i } 58" Irc
\ : ‘ 3 u _I/ - rod
. 150000 S| ) |
_ — N\ — - . - S
N19°50°527E
P ="0TO1Y POLE, COORDINATE
1" BRASS
MANIFOLD WITH CMP
8" s5 / TIP_DOWN_(TYP.)
WV, 7798
HICKS STREET
w 8" i
» L ©
™ ™ ]
1inch =20 ft
Design:  JWA Dsts:  8/09 Drawing Nome: . e Figure No.
I B _G}) Gorrill-Palimer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Bttt Site and Utility Plan 2
Checied:  AMP Soale: 120" - Fngineering Excellence si 7998 2765w Project:
T o BT HICKS STREET — PORTLAND, ME




12404/1&&

> 2

7
\ A \ /
S 44\5 o1 07,,%/
45 / wi‘- 0.2 P ?af """"""""
s i
06 P |
| I N o g :
I ] .
& - ;
e
0 -~
[s¢] e
|
{ U |
| R |
jsel \ PARCEL q
TN 25,246 SF
AR
v\
. 9 y\ )
r e A AY | _‘
IpiRecT RuN-0FFN 1/~ . X !
TO LOW POINT . - ! oy =
= TRR o N E
N R n el
) N . 88.16 n] S
;( o 2-FAMILY i
- N I 2 STORY <l 2
14 B RESIDENCE ; | g
\\, i FFE 9025 : Ve V | R
1 7% ‘\‘, i \\/ . =
| {
e X . N / i
/ e - ] /{ é:)
J oo’ /
TENAX MULTIMAT FABRIC ON T )
SLOPES EQUAL|TO OR STEEPER / !
14” FOUNDATI | oul THAN 8%/FOR OCTOBER 1st By I
DRAIN GRAV, / THROUGH APRIL, 15th AND ;
(76 DAYLIGHT | AN "~ EQUAL 70 OR STEEPER THAN Y
FROM SUMP PUMF— 1™ 15%.FOR APRILj 15th THROUGH ) [
tj y / OCTOBER Tt (1YP . ]
e . / =
TAS L Cl -y ' |
! i~ . = }
SILT FENCE (TYR.) ! \ ~ L \L:/// 1/ |
‘ \‘ ~ INV. IN o
\8 A | \ -
| S ~.83.00 AN |
: 82.20 LR ] = =
> :(
;
P 7 - \ \
INV. QUT 82.20 / 84.86 - -~ . <t oy
i — | NI Trsogo” | )T = | N
-n_.,)\_,/ - % ,";‘ i ez ey S Y N \ =4 P
|~ WIO°S0°827F o
s50 /) -
S=0.0157 ] |_ R P —
7L 7—' -
MATCH —
EXIST, /o —=
SAWCUT (TYP. e
~ HICKS STREET T~
W S 2" e
~
T~
DN
NOTES:
1. ALL DISTURBED AREAS THAT ARE NOT PAVED SHALL RECEIVE 4” LOAM &
SEED
2. COMMON BORROW SHALL MEET MDOT SPECIFICATION 703.18.
3. FOUNDATION DRAIN SHALL BE DIRECTED TO SUMP LOCATED WITHIN BUILDING.
SUMP PUMP SHALL DISCHARGE WATER TOWARDS LOW POINT. 2 o 10 20 w
1inch =20 ft.
Design:  JWA Date:  8/09 Drowing Name: . . Figure No.
oot Co | deb Nes 2277 GpGorrill—Pahner Gonsulting Engineers, Tno, B3 Grading and Drainage Plan
Checked: AMP Scale:  17=20' = Bnginesring Escellence sinse 1998 207-657-8510 Project: 3
P T———— gimeenng s R - HICKS STREET — PORTLAND, ME




LJean Fraser - Fwd: RE: duplex Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Jim Wolf

Date: 8/25/2008 12:30:07 PM
Subject: Fwd: RE: duplex

Jim

| forgot to mention that we noticed that the Purchase and Sale is to W. A. ONE Inc while most of the other
documentation is Diversified Properties.

Danielle West-Chuhta is on vacation but we will want her to review when she returns next week so you
may be asked for further clarification re your Right Title and Interest.

Jean

>>> Jean Fraser 8/25/2009 12:03:40 PM >>>
Hello Jim

It has had the "intake" zoning review yesterday (all OK) and will be circulated to other reviewers tomorrow
at the regular Wed meeting.

We will "look at it" tomorrow but DPS usually require 2 weeks for (all) their reviews; as many folks are on
vacation etc it may be difficult to expedite so at this point | can not indicate a review timetable.

I am on vacation next week so will fry to let you know tomorrow where things are at and who to chase if
you want to do so next week.

Jean

>>> "Jim Wolf"' <imw1@maine.rr.com> 8/25/2009 10:31:30 AM >>>
Hi Jean

Do you know if anyone has taken a look at the submission? Thank you

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain confidential
information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any unauthorized
persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy
without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at 207-773-4988
or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Jean Fraser [mailto:JF@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2009 4:38 PM

To: jimw1@maine.rr.com

Subject: RE: duplex




Jean Fraser - Fwd: RE: duplex Page 2

Hello Jim,

They have been received and are already entered into the new computer
system; they are with Barbara for an initial review tomorrow.

I had a quick look and it looks comprehensive to me....but | have not
looked at it re content eg meeting zoning etc.

As | am not in tomorrow, you could contact Barbara direct for a status
report.

Jean

>>> "Jim Wolf" <imw1@maine.rr.com> 8/20/2009 3:45:49 PM >>>
Hi Jean

Did the package arrive?

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain
confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Jean Fraser [mailto:JF@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2009 1:58 PM

To: imwi@maine.rr.com

Subject: RE: duplex

Jim

Sounds good; also notes re the street trees and provision of
sidewalk.

Jean

>>>"Jim Wolf"' <imw1@maine.rr.com> 8/19/2009 12:56:22 PM >>>
Hi Jean




Jean Fraser - Fwd: RE: duplex Page 3

We will be submitting tomorrow for the duplex. As discussed we will
submit
the following:

1. 7 each of a cover letter, application and drainage summary
2. 2 full sixe prints to scale of the survey, site plan and building
plans

3. 5-11 by 17's not to scale of the survey, site plan and building
plans

| believe the above reflects our discussion.

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain
confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Jean Fraser [mailto: JF @portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 10:33 AM

To: jmwi@maine.rr.com

Subject: RE: duplex

Jim
| gather you are meeting Marge today in any case.

However, | confirm that the parking as shown in the sketches given to
me on Friday is OK under the Ordinance, as interpreted and confirmed
by

Marge.

Jean

>>>"Jim Wolf' <imwi1@maine.rr.com> 8/17/2009 12:59:29 PM >>>
Thank you Jean

| am waiting for the engineers to give me a drainage summary and full



Jean Fraser - Fwd: RE: duplex Page 4

size
prints to scale. As soon as | receive this material | will submit.

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain
confidential

information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any
unauthorized

persons. If you have received this transmission in error, please
destroy

without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at
207-773-4988

or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Jean Fraser [mailto:JF@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2009 12:49 PM

To: imw1@maine.rr.com

Subject: Re: duplex

Jim

| don't think | am going to be able to get an answer from Marge fo you
today as | am not in this afternoon to chase and | know Marge is
caught

up in some pressing work.

If you want to press ahead quickly, | suggest that you get the
application into Barbara today so that there is a chance it can be
distributed on Wednesday to all the reviewers.(Barbara and Marge do a
first review before it goes to other reviewers).

Jean

>>> "Jim Wolf" <imw1@maine.rr.com> 8/17/2009 10:33:37 AM >>>
Hi Jean

It was good to meet with you on Friday to show you our intended
duplex.

We

are in the process of putting your plan set together and having a
summary of

the project including drainage prepared. When you hear from Marge



Jean Fraser - Fwd: RE: duplex Page 5

regarding
the stacked parking please contact me.

Jim



Jean Fraser - Re: Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street Page 1

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: Barbara Barhydt; Jean Fraser

Date: 8/17/2009 4:08:09 PM

Subject: Re: Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street
Jean,

Section 14-336(b) of the parking section of the ordinance states:

“"Parking shall be prohibited in the front yard of lots containing two (2) or more dwelling units, except
within one (1) driveway on the lot. "Driveway," as used in this paragraph, shall not include any
turnaround area."

Therefore, what Jim Wolf is showing on his plans is approveable under the ordinance.

Marge

>>> Jean Fraser 8/14/2009 3:05:15 PM >>>
Barbara and Marge,

Sukria and | met with Jim this afternoon and the following was agreed:

1. Jim needs to submit the following (in addition to the grading and drainage plans he sent by pdf):
Floor plans and elevations

Drainage narrative

Note re the street trees (re location; 4 are shown)

Note re provision of sidewalk (he will do sidewalk; curbs already in place)

Agreed that 2 sets of plans will be full size to scale and 5 sets 11X17 (as long as scaleable and
measureable); he indicated they would arrive in Planning on Mon or Tues next week.

2. He will hold to submit until Jean clarifies with Marge re the parking; his plan (attached and paper copy
at scale given to Marge today) shows parking stacked (each unit has 2 apsaces, one behind each other;
each unit can access their stacked 2 spaces independently). Jim says the entire site plan and
building/parking layout is exactly as an approved lot on Carriage Lane. Marge- is this something we have
approved/would approve?

3. He has the new application form all filled in etc.; we pointed out #15 of the Site Plan requirements that
would apply here. Because its exactly like Carriage Lane, he feels confident it will be OK.

Note: This is zoned R5 within a pcoket of R5 surrounded by R3 near the Warren Ave end of Hicks. He
confirmed that he is going to divide the lot and do another house/duplex in future.

He will submit the building permit application a few days after he submits the site plan application.

Jean

(Shukria- please add if | have left anything out)

CC: Shukria Wiar
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Shukria Wiar - Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Barhydt, Barbara, Schmuckal, Marge

Date: 8/14/2009 3:05:15 PM

Subject: Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street

Barbara and Marge,

Sukria and | met with Jim this afternoon and the following was agreed:

1. Jim needs to submit the following (in addition to the grading and drainage plans he sent by pdf):
Floor plans and elevations

Drainage narrative

Note re the street trees (re location; 4 are shown)

Note re provision of sidewalk (he will do sidewalk; curbs already in place)

Agreed that 2 sets of plans will be full size to scale and 5 sets 11X17 (as long as scaleable and
measureable); he indicated they would arrive in Planning on Mon or Tues next week.

2. He will hold to submit until Jean clarifies with Marge re the parking; his plan (attached and paper copy
at scale given to Marge today) shows parking stacked (each unit has 2 apsaces, one behind each other;
each unit can access their stacked 2 spaces independently). Jim says the entire site plan and
building/parking layout is exactly as an approved lot on Carriage Lane. Marge- is this something we have
approved/would approve?

3. He has the new application form all filled in etc.; we pointed out #15 of the Site Plan requirements that
would apply here. Because its exactly like Carriage Lane, he feels confident it will be OK.

Note: This is zoned R5 within a pcoket of R5 surrounded by R3 near the Warren Ave end of Hicks. He
confirmed that he is going to divide the lot and do another house/duplex in future.

He will submit the building permit application a few days after he submits the site plan application.
Jean

(Shukria- please add if | have left anything out)

CC: Wiar, Shukria






Jean Fraser - Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street Page 1

From: Jean Fraser

To: Barhydt, Barbara, Schmuckal, Marge

Date: 8/14/2009 3:05:15 PM

Subject: Jim Wolf's duplex- Pre-app 204 Hicks Street

Barbara and Marge,

Sukria and | met with Jim this afterncon and the following was agreed:

1. Jim needs to submit the following (in addition to the grading and drainage plans he sent by pdf):
Floor plans and elevations

Drainage narrative

Note re the street trees (re location; 4 are shown)

Note re provision of sidewalk (he will do sidewalk; curbs already in place)

Agreed that 2 sets of plans will be full size to scale and 5 sets 11X17 (as long as scaleable and
measureable); he indicated they would arrive in Planning on Mon or Tues next week.

2. He will hold to submit until Jean clarifies with Marge re the parking; his plan (attached and paper copy
at scale given to Marge today) shows parking stacked (each unit has 2 apsaces, one behind each other;
each unit can access their stacked 2 spaces independently). Jim says the entire site plan and
building/parking layout is exactly as an approved lot on Carriage Lane. Marge- is this something we have
approved/would approve?

3. He has the new application form all filled in etc.; we pointed out #15 of the Site Plan requirements that
would apply here. Because its exactly like Carriage Lane, he feels confident it will be OK.

Note: This is zoned R5 within a pcoket of R5 surrounded by R3 near the Warren Ave end of Hicks. He
confirmed that he is going to divide the lot and do another house/duplex in future.

He will submit the building permit application a few days after he submits the site plan application.
Jean

(Shukria- please add if | have left anything out)

CC: Wiar, Shukria



Jean Fraser - RE: Message you left for Barbara Barhydt Page 1

From: "Jim Wolf" <jmw1@maine.rr.com>

To: “Jean Fraser" <JF@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 8/12/2009 2:08:36 PM

Subject: RE: Message you left for Barbara Barhydt
Hi Jean

Yesterday we went to apply for a duplex building permit at 204 Hicks Street

not aware we needed to go to planning first. We have a grading and drainage
plan and a site and utility plan along with the permit application filled

out. The property is currently owned by Mount Sinai Cemetery whom we have a
purchase agreement. They are aware we are making application.

| have attached for your reference copies of the plans referenced in the
previous paragraph. Please note that they will not print to scale.

Do you know what if anything else besides the application is going to be
needed? | look forward to seeing you on Friday at 2

Jim

James M. Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
Post Office Box 10127
Portland, Maine 04104
1-207-773-4988
1-207-773-6875 fax

This electronic transmission may be privileged and contain confidential
information. It is not intended nor may it be received by any unauthorized
persons. [f you have received this transmission in error, please destroy
without copying it and notify the sender by calling sender at 207-773-4988
or reply to sender of this email. Thank you.

From: Jean Fraser [mailto:JF@portlandmaine.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 1:13 PM

To: jmwi@maine.rr.com

Subject: Message you left for Barbara Barhydt

Jim

Barbara is out of the office today, tomorrow and Friday and asked me to
follow up a message that you left her requesting a pre-application
meeting in relation to a 2-unit house (not sure where).

If you would like a meeting this week, then | can meet with you at 2pm
on Friday Aug 14th... if you can wait, Barbara can meet with you next
week although | don't think she will be able to call you and fix a
day/time until Monday.

Please let me know if Friday works or..... (and if it does, maybe give
me a few ideas regarding the proposal so | can be prepared)



Jean Fraser - RE: Message you left for Barbara Barhydt Page 2

Thanks
Jean

Jean Fraser, Planner
City of Portland
874 8728

CC: “Alton Palmer" <APalmer@gorrillpalmer.com>, "Doug Reynolds™
<DReynolds@gorrillpalmer.com>
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Post Office Box 10127

Portland, Maine 04104 Diversified

207-773-4988

Fax 207-773-6875

L IpEThios

To: Shukria Wiar From: Jim Wolf

Fax: Pages:

Phone: Date:  10/5/2009

Re: Hicks Street Cc:

O Urgent [ For Review [l Please Comment []Please Reply [ Please Recycle

® Comments:

Attached please find revised plans which address the comments below:

The sidewalk material policy is asphalt for Hicks Street. The plans should show a sidewalk detail to
reflecting the city’s technical standard.
A detail has been added fo the plan

The city's standard sidewalk width is five feet, not four feet as shown. The city requires that
sidewalks be constructed with the back of the sidewalk along the property line. Please correct the
site plan to correct both deficiencies.

The plan shows a 5 foot walk

The site plans show a proposed sump pump discharge onto the abutting property. Please provide a
drainage easement from the abutting property owner to allow this to happen.
As discussed, the sump now discharges to the rear eliminating the need for an easement.

Please show drive width at the curb line and indicate on the site plan that the curb tipdowns will be
seven feet in length.
The drive width is shown to be 22 feet

Show a detail for granite curb instaliation.
The detail has been added to the plan

Comment by Marge

There is still the matter of the illegal shed at the rear of proposed vacant lot #2A. The shed is not a principal use in

the

R-5 Zone and needs to be removed.

A note has been added to the plan stating the shed shall be removed




Post Office Box 10127

Portland, Maine 04104 Diversified
207-773-4988
Fax 207-773-6875

_TTpEThES

To: Shukria Wiar ’ From: Jim Wolf
Fax: Pages:

Phone: Date: 10/5/2009
Re: Hicks Street Cc:

O Urgent [0 For Review [ Please Comment [l Please Reply [0 Please Recycle

@ Comments:
Attached please find revised plans which address the comments below:

The sidewalk material policy is asphalt for Hicks Street. The plans should show a sidewalk detail to
reflecting the city’s technical standard.
A detail has been added to the plan

The city’s standard sidewalk width is five feet, not four feet as shown. The city requires that
sidewalks be constructed with the back of the sidewalk along the property line. Please correct the
site plan to correct both deficiencies.

The plan shows a 5 foot walk

The site plans show a proposed sump pump discharge onto the abutting property. Please provide a
drainage easement from the abutting property owner to allow this to happen.
As discussed, the sump now discharges to the rear eliminating the need for an easement.

Please show drive width at the curb line and indicate on the site plan that the curb tipdowns will be
seven feet in length.
The drive width is shown to be 22 feet

Show a detail for granite curb installation.
The detail has been added to the plan

Comment by Marge
There is still the matter of the illegal shed at the rear of proposed vacant lot #2A. The shed is not a principal use in

the R-5 Zone and needs to be removed.
A note has been added to the plan stating the shed shall be removed




Shukria Wiar - Hicks Street Page 1

From: Danielle West -Chuhta
To: Wiar, Shukria

Date: 9/30/2009 3:47:57 PM
Subject: Hicks Street

Shukria:

| am still waiting to hear back from Terry Snow regarding his analysis of the case | sent last week. Despite this, here is my
summary of the matter so far (given our interpretation in similar situations in the past) - (please note that we should wait to
send this to Jim until | hear back from Terry Snow):

Under Maine law and the City Land Use Code a subdivision is defined as a "division of a tract or parcel of land into 3 or } M t
more lots within any 5-year period . . ." 30-A MRSA Section 4401(4). The term also is defined to include the division of a ‘ (j,C ) ’mﬂ
new structure or structures on a tract or pacel of land into 3 or more dwelling units. Id. The term does not, however, ) r - W
specifically address the issue of a "mixed" subdivision (i.e. the division of the parcel of land and the subsequent placement ﬁ' 1 _7/{”/
of a duplex on one of the lots). Based on this, and the documents | have reviewed thus far, the creation of the two lots on o ﬂw
Hicks Street and subsequent placement of a duplex on one of the lots would not trigger subdivision. /ﬂ -

| think that there should be a condition of approval that addresses the subsequent placement of a third unit on the vacant lot.
It could read as follows: "There shall be site plan approval sought and receieved for any construction or placement of a
structure on lot ZA (the vacant lot); if the aforementioned construction or placement occurs within five (5) years of the
certificate of occupancy for the duplex on lot 24 an application for Subdivision Review shall also be submitted."

Thanks,

Danielle

Danielle P. West-Chuhta
Associate Corporation Counsel

City of Portland, Maine
(207) 874-8480

CC: Barhydt, Barbara



October 9, 2009

To: Shukria Wiar

From: David Margolis-Pineo

Re:  Review Comments — Public Services
204 Hicks Street — Final Review Comments

I received a revised site plan on the above project on October 7, 2009.

The site plan now show details for both granite curbing and bituminous sidewalk
installations. The applicant may wish to use MDOT Type “B” gravels instead of Type
“A” aggregate shown on both details.

Though not stated, it is understood that the drainage from the proposed esplanade and
sidewalk will drain directly to the street.

The applicant has made an attempt to show that a large percentage of site drainage will
drain to the street and not on to the down gradient abutter’s property. Again, it is
imperative that during the development of this lot that every effort is made to assure that
the down gradient property owner is not impacted by additional stormwater runoff due to
the development of this lot.

This department has no further comments.



Shukria Wiar - Re: 202 Hicks Street Page 1

From: Shukria Wiar

To: Ann Machado

Date: 12/21/2009 9:08:27 AM
Subject: Re: 202 Hicks Street

Good Morning,

I reviewed the site plan that you provided and it does not need amended site plan. The changes are considered diminutive.
The Planning Authority has reviewed and approved the two bulkheads, the rear entries to the building, and the driveway.

If you have any questions, please let me know.
Thanks.
Shukria

>>> Ann Machado 12/21 8:35 AM >>>
Shukria -

Have you had a chance to find out if the changes (two bulkheads, rear entries and the driveway) to the duplex at 202 Hicks Street
need a amended siteplan or are they considered diminutive? If they don't need to do a siteplan amendment will you send me an
email saying that you are all set planning wise?

Thanks.

Ann



June 30, 2009 Portland Water District

Frowm Sesaco Lake To Casco Bavy
Diversified Properties, Inc.
P.O. Box 10127
Portland, ME 04104

Attn: James M. Wolf
Re: 204 Hicks Street, Portland
Ability to serve with PWD water

Dear Mr. Wolf:

This letter is to confirm that there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to serve
the needs of the two proposed duplex or triplex housing units located at 204 Hicks Street in Portland.
According to District records, there is an 8-inch ductile iron water main on the west side of the street
as well as a hydrant located 300' from the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water to serve
the domestic water needs of your proposed project, as stated in your e-mail, dated June 11, 2009.

Hydrant Location: Hicks Street at Warren Avenue
Hydrant Number: POD-HYDO01610
Static Pressure: 67 PSI
Residual Pressure: 60 PSI
Flow: 1186 GPM
Last Tested: 7/20/1990

With regard to your fire protection needs, please notify your mechanical engineer of these results so
that they can design your system to best fit the noted conditions. Also, please contact your local fire

department to determine if the fire service capacity is sufficient for their needs. If residential sprinkler

systems are anticipated PWD will require additional information regarding water usage needs at the
time of service application.

It will be possible to serve each unit of the proposed duplex or triplex with one tap at the main,
splitting via a one-piece brass manifold located within the public right-of-way. Consult with PWD on
acceptable fittings prior to installation. Each service will then have its own control valve at the

property line and its own meter, accessible through the unit served. We will work with you to properly

size the services.
If the District can be of further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portland Water District

<

co Spugnardi, P.E.
Business Development Engineer »




June 30, 2009 Portland Water District

Frowm Sesaco Laxe To Casco Bavy
Diversified Properties, Inc.
P.O. Box 10127
Portland, ME 04104

Attn: James M. Wolf
Re: 204 Hicks Street, Portland
Ability to serve with PWD water

Dear Mr. Wolf:

This letter is to confirm that there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to serve
the needs of the two proposed duplex or triplex housing units located at 204 Hicks Street in Portland.
According to District records, there is an 8-inch ductile iron water main on the west side of the street
as well as a hydrant located 300' from the site. '

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water to serve
the domestic water needs of your proposed project, as stated in your e-mail, dated June 11, 2009.

Hydrant Location: Hicks Street at Warren Avenue
Hydrant Number: POD-HYDO01610
Static Pressure: 67 PSI
Residual Pressure: 60 PSI
Flow: 1186 GPM
Last Tested: 7/20/1990

With regard to your fire protection needs, please notify your mechanical engineer of these results so
that they can design your system to best fit the noted conditions. Also, please contact your local fire

department to determine if the fire service capacity is sufficient for their needs. If residential sprinkler

systems are anticipated PWD will require additional information regarding water usage needs at the
time of service application.

It will be possible to serve each unit of the proposed duplex or triplex with one tap at the main,
splitting via a one-piece brass manifold located within the public right-of-way. Consult with PWD on
acceptable fittings prior to installation. Each service will then have its own control valve at the

property line and its own meter, accessible through the unit served. We will work with you to properly

size the services.
If the District can be of further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portland Water District

lZSﬁlgnar: di, P.E.

Business Development Engineer

PO - 204 Hicks Street - Abili
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NOTES: ”
1 ALL DISTURBED AREAS THAT ARE NOT PAVED SHALL RECEIVE 4" LOAM &
SEED .

2. COMMON BORROW SHALL MEET MDOT SPECIFICATION 703.18.
3. FOUNDATION DRAIN SHALL BE DIRECTED TO SUMP LOCATED WITHIN BUILDING.

4. THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM ON THE PROPERTY (IDENTIFIED AS

PARCEL 1A) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND LOCATED AS DEPICTED ON THE
APPROVED SITE PLAN AND SAID GRADING AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE 1 inch = 20 ft.
MODIFIED WITHOUT FURTHER APPROVAL FROM THE PLANNING AUTHORITY.
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